Manipur Postpoll 2012-Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?

1: Could not vote 86 7.2
2: Voted 1108 92.3
8: Don't remember 6 5
Total 1200 100.0
a (If Voted) Whom did you vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 470 39.2 42.4
02: BJP 23 1.9 2.0
03: JD(U) 1 1 1
04: CP1 64 5.3 5.8
07: NCP 80 6.7 7.2
08: AITC 188 15.7 17.0
09: MPP 44 3.7 4.0
10: NPF 83 0.9 7.5
11: NPP 5 4 4
13: MSCP 93 7.7 8.4
14: RJD 1 1 1
96: Independent 7 .6 .6
97: Any Other party 1 1 1
98: Don't know 48 4.0 4.3
Total 1108 92.3 100.0
Missing 99: Not voted 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
b: (If Not Voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this
election?

Valid 0: Out of station 28 2.3 30.4
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N (%) Valid

%)
1: Not well 16 1.3 17.4
2: No interest/did not feel like voting 1 1 1.1
3: Prevented /Fear of violence 2 2 2.2
4: No identity card/ identity proof 6 5 6.5
6: Someone had voted in place of me before I went to 1 1 1.1
vote
8: Can't say 38 3.2 41.3
Total 92 7.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1108 92.3
Total 1200 | 100.0
c (If Voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 34 2.9 3.1
2: A day or two before voting 65 5.5 5.9
3: Earlier, during the campaign 295 24.6 26.6
4: Even before the campaign started 637 53.1 57.5
8: Can't say 76 6.3 6.9
Total 1108 92.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
d: (If Voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?
N (%)
Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 116 9.7
2: Checked and mark found 967 80.6
8: Could not check the mark 24 2.0
Total 1108 92.3
Missing 9: N.A. 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
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Q2:  (If Voted) People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for.
What mattered to you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election -
party or candidate?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Party 271 22.6 24.4
2: Candidate 766 063.8 09.1
8: Can't say 72 6.0 6.5
Total 1108 92.3 100.0
Missing 9:N.A 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
a (If ‘Party’ in Q2) What was the most important consideration in favour of the
party?
(%o) Valid
%)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that party 8 7 2.9
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohalla 13 1.0 4.7
supported the party
3: My family members are traditional supporters/voters of 69 5.7 25.4
the party
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to 16 1.3 5.8
benefit from the party
5: The party has good leadership 69 5.7 25.4
6: The overall programme of the party is good 79 6.6 29.3
7: Others 10 8 3.6
8: Can't say 8 7 3.0
Total 271 22.6 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 929 77.4
Total 1200 | 100.0
b: (If ‘Candidate’ in Q2) What was the most important consideration in favour of the
candidate?

N (%)  Valid
(%0)
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N (%)  Valid

(o)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that 47 3.9 6.1
candidate
2: 'The group or the faction in the village/mohalla 80 6.7 10.5
supported the candidate
3: We have family ties or good relations with the candidate 143 11.9 18.7
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to 56 4.7 7.3
benefit from the candidate
5: I am impressed by the candidate’s personality 324 27.0 423
6: The candidate is accessible 33 2.8 4.3
7: Others 57 4.7 7.4
8: Can't say 25 2.1 3.3
Total 766 63.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 434 36.2
Total 1200 | 100.0
Q3: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How interested were you in

the election campaign this time — a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

1: Great deal 100 8.3
2: Somewhat 372 31.0
3: Not at all 634 52.9
8: Can't say/D.K. 94 7.9
Total 1200 100.0
Q4: During the elections people participate in various activities related to election. Did you

participate in any such activities during the recent election campaign?

a: Attended election meetings

1: Yes 519 43.3
2: No 643 53.6
8: No opinion 38 3.2
Total 1200 100.0
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b: Participated in processions/rallies
1: Yes 181 15.1
2: No 975 81.2
8: No opinion 44 3.7
Total 1200 100.0

Went home to home for canvassing

1: Yes 207 17.2
2: No 947 78.9
8: No opinion 47 3.9
Total 1200 100.0

d: Donated or Collected funds
1: Yes 46 3.8
2: No 1106 92.2
8: No opinion 48 4.0
Total 1200 100.0

Distributed Pamphlets/ Put up posters

1: Yes 115 9.6
2: No 1036 86.3
8: No opinion 49 4.1
Total 1200 100.0

Q5:

ask for your vote?

Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to

!

(o)
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1: No 448 37.3
2: Yes 694 57.9
8: Don't remember 58 4.8
Total 1200 100.0
Qo: (If Voted in Q1) In deciding who to vote for in the just concluded elections, whose opinion

mattered to you most?

Valid 01: Local Political Leader 52 4.4 4.7
02: Husband/wife 56 4.7 5.1
03: Other family members 218 18.1 19.7
04: Tribe/community leaders 42 3.5 3.8
05: Friends/neighbours 28 23 2.5
06: Co-workers/colleagues 11 9 1.0
07: Rebel/underground group 2 2 2
08: No one, I voted on my own 641 53.4 57.8
97: Others 4 3 3
98: Can't say 55 4.6 4.9
Total 1108 92.3 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
Q7: After this election who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Manipur?
01: O Ibobi Singh 337 28.0
02: Y Erabot Singh 67 5.6
03: Ojoy Singh 31 2.6
04: Radhabinod Koijam 19 1.6
06: Thounjoum Chaoba 4 3
07: M Nara Singh 34 2.9
97: Others 205 171
98: Can't say/D.K. 386 32.1
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99: Blank/Refused 119 9.9
Total 1200 100.0

Q8: Who did you vote for during the last Lok Sabha elections held in 2009?

N | (%)
01: Congress 523 43.6
02: BJP 98 8.2
03: JD(U) 3 2
04: CPI 126 10.5
05: CPI(M) 2 1
07: NCP 46 3.8
09: MPP 50 4.1
12: PDA 80 6.6
13: MSCP 7 .6
14: RJD 2 2
96: Independent 6 5
98: Don't know 16 1.4
99: Not voted 241 20.1
Total 1200 100.0
Q9: What is your opinion about the performance of the Congress-led UPA Government during

the last three years. I mean the Central government in Delhi. — would you say that you are
satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 127 10.6
2: Somewhat satistied 513 42.8
3: Somewhat dissatistied 213 17.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 65 5.4
8: No opinion/D.K. 282 235
Total 1200 100.0
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Q10: What is your opinion about the performance of the Okram Ibobi Singh-led Congress
Government in Manipur during the last five years — would you say that you are satisfied or
dissatisfied with it?

(%)

!

1: Fully satisfied 57 4.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 475 39.6
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 284 23.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 229 19.1
8: No opinion/D.K. 155 12.9
Total 1200 100.0
Q11: Whom did you vote for in 2007 Assembly Election?
01: Congress 488 40.7
02: BJP 18 1.5
03: JD(U) 4 3
04: CPI 70 5.9
05: CPI(M) 6 5
07: NCP 119 9.9
09: MPP 84 7.0
11: NPP 16 1.3
13: MSCP 30 2.5
14: RJD 11 9
96: Independent 126 10.5
97: Any Other party 12 1.0
98: Don't know 18 1.5
99: N.A. 198 16.5
Total 1200 100.0
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Q12: Now I will read out a few issues. Please tell me how important were these issues to you while
voting in the recent elections— very important, somewhat important or not important at all?

a: Corruption

(*0)

!

1: Very important 832 09.3
2: Somewhat 202 16.8
3: Not at all 118 9.9
8: No opinion 48 4.0
Total 1200 100.0
b: Development of Manipur
h (%)
1: Very important 914 76.2
2: Somewhat 178 14.8
3: Not at all 05 5.4
8: No opinion 43 3.6
Total 1200 100.0
c Electricity, road, water supply

(%0)

!

1: Very important 1032 86.0

2: Somewhat 112 9.3

3: Not at all 31 2.6

8: No opinion 25 2.1

Total 1200 100.0
d: Price rise

1: Very important 904 75.3

2: Somewhat 196 16.3

3: Not at all 06 5.5
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8: No opinion

34

29

Total

1200

100.0

e: Insurgency

(%0)

!

1: Very important 581 48.4

2: Somewhat 289 24.1

3: Not at all 208 17.4

8: No opinion 121 10.1

Total 1200 100.0
f: Unemployment

1: Very important 853 71.0

2: Somewhat 182 15.2

3: Not at all 124 10.4

8: No opinion 41 3.4

Total 1200 100.0
g Law and order

(%)

!

1: Very important 832 69.3

2: Somewhat 207 17.2

3: Not at all 92 7.6

8: No opinion 70 5.8

Total 1200 100.0

h: Political Stability

1: Very important 650 54.1

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 10



Manipur Postpoll 2012-Findings

2: Somewhat 263 21.9
3: Not at all 147 12.3
8: No opinion 141 11.7
Total 1200 100.0
Q13: Out of all these (only those issues whose answer is ‘very important’) which issue was the

most important?

h (%)
1: Corruption 297 24.8
2: Development of state 155 12.9
3: Electricity, road, water issue 191 15.9
4: Price Rise 184 15.3
5: Insurgency 22 1.8
6: Unemployment 161 13.4
7: Law and Order 126 10.5
8: Political Stability 34 2.9
9: No opinion/N.A. 31 2.6
Total 1200 100.0

Q14: Are you satisfied with the work done by your MLLA in last five years? Would you say that you
are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 75 6.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 436 36.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 289 241
4: Fully dissatisfied 288 24.0
8: No opinion/D.K. 112 9.4
Total 1200 100.0
Q15: What is your assessment of Manmohan Singh as the Prime Minister? Would you say that you

are satisfied or dissatisfied with his performance?

!

(o)
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()

!

1: Fully satisfied 153 12.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 507 42.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 158 13.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 45 3.8
8: No opinion/D.K. 336 28.0
Total 1200 100.0
Q16: What is your assessment of Okram Ibobi Singh as the Chief Minister of Manipur? Would

you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

()

!

1: Fully satisfied 69 5.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 483 40.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 279 23.3
4: Fully dissatisfied 243 20.2
8: No opinion/D.K. 125 10.5
Total 1200 100.0
Q17 If you compare the 1st term of the Okram Ibobi Singh-led Congress Government in

Manipur between 2002 and 2007, with the 2nd term of the Okram Ibobi Singh-led Congress
government between 2007 and 2012, in your opinion which one of two governments has

been bettet?

1: First term better 161 13.4
2: Second term better 382 31.8
3: Both equally good 116 9.7
4: Both equally bad 213 17.7
8: No opinion 329 27.4
Total 1200 100.0
Q18: Who do you think is more responsible for price rise - UPA government at the Centre or the

Congtress-led government in the State?

(o)
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| N (%)
1: UPA- Central Government 202 16.9
2: State Government 306 25.5
3: Both 498 41.5
4: Neither 39 3.3
8: Can't say 154 12.9
Total 1200 100.0
Q109: How do you rate the present Okram Ibobi Singh-led Congress government of Manipur in

terms of corruption. Is it very corrupt, somewhat corrupt, or not corrupt at all?

(")

!

1: Very corrupt 415 34.6
2: Somewhat corrupt 602 50.2
3: Not at all corrupt 33 2.8
8: Can't say/D.K. 150 12.5
Total 1200 100.0
Q20: How do you rate the Congress-led UPA government at the Centre (Delhi) in terms of

corruption. Is it very corrupt, somewhat corrupt, or not corrupt at all?

1: Very corrupt 127 10.6
2: Somewhat corrupt 549 45.7
3: Not at all corrupt 76 6.3
8: Can't say/D.K. 449 37.4
Total 1200 100.0
Q21: Now I will ask you to compare between the last four chief ministers of Manipur - Okram

Ibobi Singh (2002-2012) , Radhabinod Koijam (2001), Wahengbam Nipamacha Singh
(1997-2001) and Rishang Keishing (1994-1997). In your opinion, who among them has been
the best chief minister of Manipur?

1: Okram Ibobi Singh 373 31.1
2: Radhabinod Koijam 31 2.5
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hY (%)
3: Wahengbam Nipamacha Singh 101 8.4
4: Rishang Keishing 217 18.0
5: None 166 13.8
8: No opinion 313 26.1
Total 1200 100.0
Q22: People have different opinions about insurgent groups in Manipur. Some people feel that

the demands of insurgent groups are genuine, and an armed struggle is justified, while some
feel that their demands are baseless. Some others feel that even though the demands of
insurgent groups are genuine, they should give up arms and join the democratic process.

What is your opinion?

N (%)
1: Armed struggle justified 171 14.3
2: Baseless demands 138 11.5
3: Should join democratic process 374 31.2
8: Can't say/No opinion 517 43.0
Total 1200 100.0
Q23: What in your opinion is the main reason that people sometimes take up arms in Manipur?

1: Unemployment 279 23.3
2: For a separate home land 180 15.0
3: Oppressive state 86 7.2
4: Atrocities by armed forces 54 4.5
5: To defend ones community 105 8.8
6: Easy money 92 7.7
7: Others 46 3.9
8: No opinion 357 29.7
Total 1200 100.0
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Q24: Now I am going to read out few statements. Please tell me which of these do you agree with
most?

1: Manipur should remain the way it is, without any division 834 69.5
2: Naga dominated areas within Manipur should be merged with Nagaland 128 10.7
3: Naga dominated areas within Manipur should be given greater autonomy 143 11.9
within Manipur

8: No opinion/Can’t say 95 8.0
Total 1200 | 100.0

Q25: Which party according to you can best safeguard the territorial integrity of Manipur?

01: Congress 350 29.2
02: BJP 6 5
03: JD(U) 2 |
04: CPI 36 3.0
05: CPI(M) 6 5
07: NCP 13 1.1
08: AITC 47 3.9
09: MPP 61 5.1
10: NPF 16 1.4
11: NPP 1 |
13: MSCP 47 3.9
96: Independent 1 1
97: Any Other party 4 4
98: Don't know 217 18.1
99: N.A. 393 32.7
Total 1200 100.0
Q26: Now I will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the Congress-led government

in Manipur in the last five years. Do you think following have improved, deteriorated or
remained same?

a: Development of Manipur
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1: Improved 670 55.9
2: Deteriorated 272 22.7
3: Remained same 206 17.2
8: D.K. 51 4.3
Total 1200 100.0

b: Supply of Electricity

!

()

1: Improved 99 8.2
2: Deteriorated 951 79.2
3: Remained same 135 11.2
8: D.K. 16 1.3
Total 1200 100.0
c Supply of Drinking
N (%)
1: Improved 168 14.0
2: Deteriorated 791 66.0
3: Remained same 221 18.4
8: D.K. 20 1.7
Total 1200 100.0
d: Condition of roads

!

(o)

1: Improved 458 38.1
2: Deteriorated 532 44.3
3: Remained same 177 14.8
8: D.K. 33 2.8
Total 1200 100.0
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e Peace among common people in Manipur

!

(")

1: Improved 151 12.6
2: Deteriorated 659 55.0
3: Remained same 292 24.3
8: D.K. 98 8.1
Total 1200 100.0

f: Human rights of people

1: Improved 162 13.5
2: Deteriorated 589 49.1
3: Remained same 315 26.3
8: D.K. 134 111
Total 1200 100.0

Q27:  And also tell me did the following things - increase, decrease or remain same in last 5 years?

a: Price Rise

1: Increased 1172 97.7

2: Decreased 9 .8

3: Remained same 15 1.2

8: DK 4 3

Total 1200 100.0
b: Corruption

(%)

!

1: Increased 1062 88.5
2: Decreased 40 3.3
3: Remained same 69 5.7
8: DK 29 2.4
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Total

1200

100.0

c Unemployment

(o)

!

1: Increased 986 82.2

2: Decreased 111 9.3

3: Remained same 75 6.2

8: DK 27 2.3

Total 1200 100.0
d: Insurgency

1: Increased 693 57.7
2: Decreased 185 15.4
3: Remained same 176 14.7
8: DK 145 121
Total 1200 100.0

Q28: People have different opinions about Rahul Gandhi becoming Prime Minister of the
country. Some say that he is now ready to be the Prime Minister, others say that he is
inexperienced and should take some more time and some others say that he is simply not
suited for the job. Which one of these do you agree with the most?

h (%)
1: Rahul Gandhi should become PM now 374 31.2
2: Rahul Gandhi is not ready to be PM now 288 24.0
3: Rahul Gandhi is simply not suited for the job 22 1.8
8: Can’t Say/DK 516 43.0
Total 1200 100.0
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Q29: Now I will ask you about certain issues and events. Please tell me have you heard of them?

a: 123-day blockade of NH39

1: Yes 1160 96.7
2: No 40 3.3
Total 1200 100.0

a(a):  (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Fully justified 185 15.4 15.9

2: Somewhat justified 09 5.8 6.0

3: Somewhat unjustified 723 60.3 62.3

4: Fully unjustified 103 8.6 8.9

8: No opinion 30 6.7 6.9

Total 1160 96.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 40 33
Total 1200 100.0

b: State Government’s decision to conduct Autonomous District Council (ADC) polls

1: Yes 930 77.5
2: No 270 22,5
Total 1200 100.0

b(a):  (Ifyes) Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

h (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 237 19.8
2: Somewhat justified 224 18.6
3: Somewhat unjustified 148 12.4
4: Fully unjustified 135 11.3
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h (%)
8: No opinion 186 15.5
Total 930 71.5
Missing 9: N.A. 270 22.5
Total 1200 100.0
c Manipur government not allowing NSCN (IM) chief Th. Muivah to enter Manipur

1: Yes 1164 97.0
2: No 36 3.0
Total 1200 100.0

c(a):  (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 510 42.5 43.9
2: Somewhat justified 166 13.9 14.3
3: Somewhat unjustified 134 11.2 11.5
4: Fully unjustified 252 21.0 21.7
8: No opinion 100 8.4 8.6
Total 1164 97.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 36 3.0
Total 1200 100.0

d: Police firing on protestors at Mao Gate

1: Yes 1077 89.8
2: No 123 10.2
Total 1200 100.0

d(@): (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

N (%) Valid (%)
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hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 182 15.1 16.9
2: Somewhat justified 205 17.1 19.1
3: Somewhat unjustified 143 12.0 13.3
4: Fully unjustified 387 32.3 35.9
8: No opinion 160 13.3 14.8
Total 1077 89.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 123 10.2
Total 1200 100.0
e: Demand for a separate Sadar Hills district to be carved out of Senapati district

1: Yes 1054 87.9
2: No 145 121
Total 1200 100.0

e(a): (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 167 13.9 15.9
2: Somewhat justified 207 17.3 19.6
3: Somewhat unjustified 250 20.9 23.7
4: Fully unjustified 224 18.7 21.2
8: No opinion 206 17.1 19.5
Total 1054 87.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 145 12.1
Total 1200 100.0
f: Irom Sharmila’s indefinite fast demanding repeal of AFSPA

1: Yes 1148 95.7
2: No 52 4.3
Total 1200 100.0
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f(a):  (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 721 60.1 62.8
2: Somewhat justified 221 18.4 19.2
3: Somewhat unjustified 42 3.5 3.6
4: Fully unjustified 61 5.0 5.3
8: No opinion 105 8.7 9.1
Total 1148 95.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 52 4.3
Total 1200 100.0
g Demand for Nagalim

1: Yes 1090 90.9
2: No 110 9.1
Total 1200 100.0
g(a):  (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 235 19.6 21.6
2: Somewhat justified 18 1.5 1.7
3: Somewhat unjustified 588 49.0 53.9
4: Fully unjustified 129 10.8 11.9
8: No opinion 120 10.0 11.0
Total 1090 90.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 110 9.1
Total 1200 100.0
h: Demand for a separate Kuki homeland

N

(%)

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 22



Manipur Postpoll 2012-Findings

1: Yes 961 80.1
2: No 239 19.9
Total 1200 100.0

h(a):  (Ifyes)Would you say that they are justified or unjustified?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully justified 62 52 6.5
2: Somewhat justified 19 1.6 2.0
3: Somewhat unjustified 564 47.0 58.7
4: Fully unjustified 209 17.4 21.7
8: No opinion 107 8.9 11.2
Total 961 80.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 239 19.9
Total 1200 100.0

Q30: What is your assessment of the way the Manipur government has handled the blockades of
highways by different groups over the last two years? Would you say that you are satisfied or
dissatisfied with its handling?

1: Fully satisfied 42 3.5
2: Somewhat satisfied 183 15.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 283 23.6
4: Fully dissatisfied 535 44.6
8: No opinion/D.K. 158 13.2
Total 1200 100.0

Q31: Do you think that Armed Forces Special Powers Act (1958) has helped in solving the
problem of insurgency in Manipur?

1: No 639 53.3
2:Yes 200 16.7
8: No opinion/D.K. 361 30.1
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Total 1200 100.0

Q32: Are you in favor of the continuation of the Armed Forces Special Powers Act (1958) in
Manipur or not?

| (%)

1: No 764 63.7

2: Yes 140 11.7

8: No opinion/D.K. 296 24.6

Total 1200 100.0

Q33: Do you feel insecure in the presence of different security agencies of the state in the form of
uniformed personnel like the police, army, etc.?
) (%)

1: No 569 47.4

2: Yes 565 47.1

8: No opinion/D.K. 67 5.6

Total 1200 100.0
a (Ifyes) Which security agency makes you feel most insecure?

N | W Valid (%)

Valid 1: State police 189 15.7 33.5

2: Army 181 15.1 32.1

3: CRPF 11 9 2.0

4: Assam rifles 80 6.7 14.2

5: Others 76 6.3 13.5

8: No opinion/DK 27 2.3 4.8

Total 565 47.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 635 52.9
Total 1200 100.0
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Q34: How much do you think is the influence of the undergrounds on elections in your area- very
much, somewhat ot not at all?

1: Very much 41 3.4
2: Somewhat 291 24.2
3: Not at all 734 61.2
8: No opinion 135 11.2
Total 1200 100.0
Q35: There have been frequent calls for boycotts or bans in connection with elections coming

from the side of undergrounds. Has it put any inconvenience to you while exercising your
voting rights?

N (%)
1: No 993 82.7
2: Yes 49 4.1
8: No opinion/D.K. 158 13.2
Total 1200 100.0
Q306: Now I will ask you about the assembly elections held recently in your village /locality. Do you

think that elections were conducted fairly, somewhat fairly, unfairly?

1: Unfairly 20 1.6
2: Somewhat fairly 311 25.9
3: Fairly 746 62.2
8: Can't say/D.K. 124 10.3
Total 1200 100.0
Q37: Now compare the recently held Assembly election in your area with Assembly elections held

in 2007. Do you think in this election things like rigging, intimidation, fraud and other
malpractices have increased, decreased or remained the same, or would you say that
malpractices never take place?

1: Increased 77 6.4
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2: Same as before 218 18.2
3: Decreased 517 43.0
4: Malpractices never take place 187 15.6
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 201 16.7
Total 1200 100.0
Q38: Have you heard of the Peoples Democratic Front, the alliance between five opposition

parties in Manipur?

1: Not heard 584 48.6
2: Heard 616 51.4
Total 1200 100.0

a (If heard) Do you think the Peoples Democratic Front will stay intact after this

election or will they go their separate ways?

Valid 1: Will stay intact 76 0.4 12.4
2: Will go their separate ways 205 17.1 33.3
8: D.K. 335 27.9 54.4
Total 616 51.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 584 48.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q39: If there were no alliances between different political parties, whom would you have voted
for?
N (%)
01: Congress 323 26.9
02: BJP 7 .6
03: JD(U) 2 2
04: CPI 39 3.2
05: CPI(M) 4 3
07: NCP 31 2.5
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N (%)
08: AITC 56 4.6
09: MPP 48 4.0
10: NPF 13 1.1
12: PDA 1 1
13: MSCP 47 3.9
14: RJD 1 |
96: Independent 3 2
97: Any Other party 1 1
98: Don't know 180 15.0
99: N.A. 445 37.1
Total 1200 100.0

Q40: Did you hear of the pre-election call by rebel groups to boycott the Congress in Manipur?

1: Not heard 264 22.0
2: Heard 936 78.0
Total 1200 100.0

Q41: Have you heard of any call by any rebel/underground group to support any particular party
or candidate in this election?

1: Not heard 1015 84.6
2: Heard 185 15.4
Total 1200 100.0
a (If heard) Did the call from the rebel/underground group have any impact on how
you voted - did you vote as per their call or did you ignore their call and voted as per
your own choice?

(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Voted as per their call 18 1.5 9.7
2: Voted as per my own choice 138 11.5 74.3
8: No opinion 30 2.5 16.0
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h (%) Valid (%)
Total 185 15.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1015 84.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q42: When we ask people as to who they are, we get different answers. Some identify themselves

by their ethnic identity as only Meitei/Naga/Kuki, some say that they are both
Meitei/Naga/ Kuki as well as Manipuri equally, while some others identify themselves only
as Manipuri. How do you identify yourself ?

0: Meitei 304 25.4
1: Naga 179 14.9
2: Kuki 37 3.1
3: Meitei and Manipuri 268 22.3
4: Kuki and Manipuri 1 1
5: Naga and Manipuri 14 1.1
6: Only Manipuri 178 14.8
7: Others 201 16.8
8: D.K. 18 1.5
Total 1200 100.0
Q43: If the Congtress wins this election, who according to you should be the chief minister —

Okram Ibobi Singh or Y Erabot Singh or someone else?

1: Okram Ibobi Singh 379 31.6
2:Y Erabot Singh 212 17.7
3: Someone else 169 14.0
8: No opinion 440 36.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q44: If the MPP-led People's Democratic Front wins this election, who according to you should

be the chief minister - Radhabinod Koijam, CM L Chandramani Singh, Thounoujam
Chaoba, O Joy Singh or someone else?

(7o)

!

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 28



Manipur Postpoll 2012-Findings
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!

1: Radhabinod Koijam 91 7.6
2: CM L Chandramani Singh 51 4.2
3: Thounoujam Chaoba 58 4.9
4: O Joy Singh 230 19.2
5: Someone else 85 7.1
8: Others 685 571
Total 1200 100.0
Q45: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
one of them?
a: There should be a law banning people from outside Manipur settling in Manipur
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 816 68.0
2: Somewhat agree 169 14.1
3: Somewhat disagree 55 4.6
4: Fully disagree 68 5.7
8: No opinion 92 7.7
Total 1200 100.0
b: Regional parties are better than national parties for solving the problems of Manipur
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 335 27.9
2: Somewhat agree 299 24.9
3: Somewhat disagree 138 11.5
4: Fully disagree 151 12.6
8: No opinion 278 23.1
Total 1200 100.0
c: It is good to have the same party ruling in Manipur as the one that rules at the Centre
in Delhi
| N (%)
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| N (%)
1: Fully agree 619 51.5
2: Somewhat agree 296 24.6
3: Somewhat disagree 88 7.4
4: Fully disagree 601 5.1
8: No opinion 136 11.4
Total 1200 100.0
d: Politics is not meant for women
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 126 10.5
2: Somewhat agree 52 4.3
3: Somewhat disagree 714 59.5
4: Fully disagree 251 21.0
8: No opinion 57 4.8
Total 1200 100.0
e We should be loyal to our own region first and then to the country
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 686 57.1
2: Somewhat agree 337 28.1
3: Somewhat disagree 49 4.1
4: Fully disagree 47 3.9
8: No opinion 81 6.8
Total 1200 100.0
f: The ban on sale of liquor in Manipur should be revoked
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 225 18.8
2: Somewhat agree 143 11.9
3: Somewhat disagree 505 42.1
4: Fully disagree 252 21.0
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8: No opinion 75 6.3
Total 1200 100.0
g People from the Valley/Plains should be allowed to buy property in the Hills

| N (%)
1: Fully agree 0698 58.2
2: Somewhat agree 165 13.7
3: Somewhat disagree 37 3.1
4: Fully disagree 239 19.9
8: No opinion 61 5.1
Total 1200 100.0

h: Inner-line permit for Non Manipuris should be introduced

| N (%)
1: Fully agree 899 74.9
2: Somewhat agree 126 10.5
3: Somewhat disagree 34 2.8
4: Fully disagree 25 2.1
8: No opinion 115 9.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q46: Now I would like to know your opinion about a coalition government. Some people believe

that there is no harm in a coalition government. Others believe that in special circumstances
there is no alternative to it. While, for others, a coalition government is not good in any case

circumstances. What is your opinion in this regard?

h (%)
1: Nothing wrong in coalition Govt. 543 45.3
2: No alternative to coalition 129 10.7
3: No coalition government in any circumstances 80 6.7
8: No opinion 448 37.3
Total 1200 100.0
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Q47: People have different opinions about the development of hills and valley in Manipur. Some
say that the Valley is given more attention than the Hills, others say the Hills are given more
attention than the Valley, some others say that both have been given equal attention. What is
your opinion?

1: Valley given more attention 426 35.5
2: Hills given more attention 78 6.5
3: Both get equal attention 431 359
8: No opinion 266 22.2
Total 1200 100.0

Q48: Have you heard about Anna Hazare?

1: Not heard 501 41.8
2: Heard 699 58.2
Total 1200 100.0
a (If heard of Anna Hazare) Who is Anna Hazare?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Correct answer 506 421 72.4
2: Incorrect answer 51 4.3 7.4
8: No opinion 141 11.8 20.2
Total 699 58.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 501 41.8
Total 1200 100.0

Q49: Have you heard of Lokpal?

1: Heard 652 54.4
2: Not heard 548 45.6
Total 1200 100.0
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a (If heard) What is Lokpal?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Cotrect answer 479 39.9 73.4
2: Incorrect answer 48 4.0 7.3
8: No opinion 125 10.4 19.2
Total 652 54.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 548 45.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q50: In August last year, Anna Hazare went on an indefinite fast in Delhi’s Ramlila Maidan. Did

you hear about this news?

1: No 711 59.2
2: Yes 489 40.8
Total 1200 100.0
a (Ifyes in Q50) Did you take interest in Anna Hazare’s fast held in August last year?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Took interest 176 14.6 35.9
2: Did not take interest 214 17.9 43.8
8: No opinion 99 8.3 20.3
Total 489 40.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 711 59.2
Total 1200 100.0
b: (Ifyes in Q50) Were you in support of Anna Hazare’s movement that took place in
August last year?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Support 216 18.0 44.1
2: Against 7 .06 1.4
3: Neither support nor against 189 15.8 38.7
8: No opinion 77 6.4 15.8
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 489 40.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 711 59.2
Total 1200 100.0
Q51: Did you take patt in any meeting/rally/demonstration related to Anna Hazare’s movement?

| (%)

1: Took part 13 1.0

2: Did not take part 842 70.2

8: No opinion 345 28.8

Total 1200 100.0
Q52 If we talk about today, are you in support of Anna Hazare’s movement?

N (%)

1: Support 327 27.3

2: Against 7 .6

3: Neither support nor against 364 30.3

8: No opinion 502 41.9

Total 1200 100.0
Q53: (If heard about Lokpal in Q49 There are two drafts of Lokpal bill, one by Anna Hazare

and his team and the other by the government. In your opinion which of the two drafts is

better?

hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Anna Hazare draft 151 12.6 23.2
2: Government's 36 3.0 5.5
3: Both good 136 11.3 20.8
4: Both bad 1 A 2
5: Not heard about the two drafts 45 3.7 6.8
8: No opinion 284 23.6 43.5
Total 652 54.4 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 548 45.6
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h (%) Valid (%)
Total 1200 100.0
Q54: There is the view that voters vote for a party or candidate because he/she has received
personal gifts such as money/food/liquor/drugs from that party or candidate. In your
area/locality/ village, how many poeple accept the distribution of such gifts?
N (%)
1: No one 306 25.5
2: Very few 151 12.6
3: Some 401 335
4: Many 63 53
5: Almost every one 20 1.6
8: No opinion 258 21.5
Total 1200 100.0

Q55: Do people who receive such gifts feel obliged to vote for the party or candidate that
provided them or do they finally vote as they wish regardless of the benefits they receive

from parties and candidates?

h (%)
1: Feel obliged 102 8.5
2: Vote as they wish 595 49.6
8: No opinion 504 42.0
Total 1200 100.0
Q506: As compared to five years ago, how is the economic condition of your household today —

would you say it has become much better, better, remained same, become worse or much

wotse?

!

(o)

1: Much Better 48 4.0
2: Better 508 42.4
3: Same 447 37.3
4: Worse 142 11.8
5: Much Worse 17 1.5
8: No opinion 37 3.1
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Total

1200

100.0

Q57

In whatever financial condition you are placed today, on the whole are you satisfied or
dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 46 3.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 411 34.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 436 36.3
4: Fully dissatisfied 240 20.0
8: No opinion 67 5.6
Total 1200 100.0
Q58: What do you think will be the economic condition of your household in the coming few

years. Would you say it will become much better, better, remain the same, become worse or

much worse?

times a week, at least once a week or never?

1: Much Better 137 11.5
2: Better 714 59.5
3: Same 111 9.3
4: Worse 83 6.9
5: Much Worse 14 1.2
8: No opinion 140 11.7
Total 1200 100.0
Q59: In an ordinary week, how regularly do you read the newspaper - daily/almost everyday, 3-4

N (%)
1: Daily/almost everyday 428 35.7
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 289 24.1
3: At least once a week 130 10.9
4: Never 353 29.4
Total 1200 100.0
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Q060: In an ordinary week, how regulatly do you listen to news on radio - daily/almost everyday,
3-4 times a week, at least once a week or never?

| N (%)
1: Daily/almost everyday 472 39.4
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 423 35.2
3: At least once a week 150 12.5
4: Never 155 13.0
Total 1200 100.0
Qo61: And what about watching news on TV? In an ordinary week how regularly do you watch

news on TV - daily/almost everyday, 3-4 times a week, at least once a week or never?

| N (%)
1: Daily/almost everyday 328 27.4
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 497 41.5
3: At least once a week 188 15.6
4: Never 186 15.5
Total 1200 100.0
Q062: How often do you use the internet — daily, at least 3-4 times in a week, at least once a week or

never?

1: Daily/almost everyday 28 2.4

2: At least 3-4 times in a week 61 5.1

3: At least once a week 47 3.9

4: Never 168 14.0

5: Not heard about the internet 895 74.6

Total 1200 100.0
Q03: In your opinion, should the Congress-led SPF government get another chance?

1: No 294 24.5

2: Yes 421 35.1
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8: Can't say

485

40.4

Total

1200

100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1:

Now let us talk about this village/ town you live in. How long have you lived here?

1: Less than 5 years 17 1.4
2: 5 to 10 years 34 2.8
3: More than 10 years 234 19.5
4: Entire life 915 76.2
Total 1200 100.0

a:

(If Not all Iife) Where did you come from?

N (%) Valid (%)
1

Valid 01: ANDHRA PRADESH A 3
11: KERALA 1 5
13: MAHARASHTRA 4 3 1.8
14: MANIPUR 224 18.7 96.9
16: MIZORAM 1 1 5
Total 231 19.3 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 969 80.7

Total 1200 100.0

72: What is your age?

1: Up to 25 yrs 201 16.7
2: 26-35 yrs 302 252
3: 36-45 yrs 280 23.4
4: 46-55 yrs 188 15.7
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5: 56 yrs. and above

229

19.1

Total

1200

100.0

Z.3: Gender

1: Male 004 50.3
2: Female 596 49.7
Total 1200 100.0
Z4: What is your marital status?
N (%0)
1: Married 807 67.2
2: Married, gauna not performed 21 1.7
3: Widowed 48 4.0
4: Divorced 8 .6
5: Separated 7 .6
6: Deserted 3 2
7: Never married 305 25.4
9: No information 3 2
Total 1200 100.0
Z5: Up to what level have you studied?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 168 14.0 14.0
1: Below Primary 41 3.4 3.4
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 87 7.3 7.3
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 174 14.5 14.5
4: Matric 205 17.1 17.2
5: College no-degree 234 19.5 19.5
6: Graduate 241 20.1 20.1
7: Post Graduate 41 3.4 3.4
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N (%) Valid (%)
8: Professional degrees 7 5 5
Total 1197 99.8 100.0
Missing 9: NA 3 2
Total 1200 100.0
Up to what level your father studied?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 529 44.1 44.1
1: Below Primary 75 6.2 6.2
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 102 8.5 8.5
3: Middle pass/Mattic fail 130 10.9 10.9
4: Matric 185 15.4 15.4
5: College no-degree 82 0.8 6.8
6: Graduate 85 7.1 7.1
7: Post Graduate 9 .8 8
8: Professional degrees 1 1 1
Total 1198 99.9 100.0
Missing 9: NA 2 1
Total 1200 100.0
Up to what level your mother studied?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 785 65.4 65.4
1: Below Primary 70 5.9 5.9
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 88 7.3 7.3
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 119 9.9 9.9
4: Matric 81 0.8 0.8
5: College no-degree 29 2.4 2.4
6: Graduate 22 1.8 1.8
7: Post Graduate 3 3 3
8: Professional degrees 2 1 1
Total 1199 99.9 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)
Missing 9: NA 1 1
Total 1200 100.0
Z6: What is your main occupation?

02: Engineers 2 2
03: Doctors 4 3
04: Lawyers 1 1
06: College/University teachers 8 7
07: Writers 1 1
08: Modern Artist 1 A
09: Other higher professional 3 2
11: Computer operator 2 2
13: Medical Technician 3 2
14: School teachers 54 4.5
15: Nursery teachers 13 1.1
16: Folk and commercial artist 1 1
18: Priests 2 2
19: Other lower professionals 9 7
21: Elected officials (District) 1 1
22: Managers 3 3
23: Officials Class-1 4 3
24: Officials Class-11 1 A
25: Class-III Employee (Clerical) 31 2.6
27: Traditional clerks 1 A
28: Class IV employee 27 2.2
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 8 7
30: Big businessmen 2 2
31: Medium businessmen 17 1.4
32: Small businessmen 54 4.5
33: Petty shopkeeper 63 53
34: Hawkers, Vendors 3 2
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35: Sales Executives 1 A
36: Salespersons 4 4
37: Shop Assistants 2 2
38: Rentire 2 1
39: Other businessmen 30 2.5
40: Waiters 2 2
41: Dhobi 1 1
42: Barbers, beauticians 1 A1
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 2 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 5 4
49: Other service workers 10 9
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 12 1.0
51: Electricians 3 3
52: Jewellers 3 3
53: Tailors 7 .6
54: Weavers 91 7.6
56: Blacksmiths 3 3
57: Carpenters 23 1.9
59: Other skilled workers 28 23
61: Measons, bricklayers 7 .6
62: Potters 1 1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 1
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 3 3
65: Rickshaw-pullars 2 2
66: Unskilled labourers 8 .6
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 7 5
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 15 1.2
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 2 A
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 7 .6
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 64 53
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 43 3.6
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 3 2
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 actes 22 1.8
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77: Plantation workers 1 !
78: Agricultural labourers 58 4.9
79: Other Agricultural Workers 10 9
80: Live-stock farming 1 1
83: Shepherds 1 1
90: House-wife/husband 188 15.6
91: Students not seeking employment 79 6.6
92: Employee seekers 601 5.1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 5 4
95: Other occupation 7 .6
96: Political activists 12 1.0
98: Unidentifiable 16 1.3
99: N.A. 22 1.9
Total 1200 100.0
a: What is/has been the main occupation of main earner of your family?

02: Engineers
03: Doctors

05: Accountants(with degree and working in good firm)

06: College/University teachers

09: Other higher professional

11: Computer operator
13: Medical Technician
14: School teachers 51 4

N W= U]

15: Nursery teachers 1

18: Priests

19: Other lower professionals

21: Elected officials (District)

22: Managers
23: Officials Class-1I
24: Officials Class-11

O S, I ST AN RS, T (O VT R SRR N B ORI SCTN o IR NG N

—m |l a -
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25: Class-III Employee (Clerical) 75 6.3
27: Traditional clerks 4 4
28: Class IV employee 46 3.8
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 14 1.2
31: Medium businessmen 35 2.9
32: Small businessmen 125 10.4
33: Petty shopkeeper 04 5.3
34: Hawkers, Vendors 3 2
35: Sales Executives 4 4
36: Salespersons 3 2
37: Shop Assistants 7 .6
38: Rentire 4 4
39: Other businessmen 46 3.8
40: Waiters 1 1
42: Barbers, beauticians 2 2
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 7 .6
45: Sweepers, scavengers 10 8
49: Other service workers 16 1.3
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 26 2.2
51: Electricians 6 5
52: Jewellers 2 2
53: Tailors 7 .6
54: Weavers 22 1.8
55: Shoemakers 1 A
56: Blacksmiths 3 3
57: Carpenters 25 2.1
59: Other skilled workers 42 3.5
61: Measons, bricklayers 9 7
62: Potters 5 4
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 1
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 5 4
65: Rickshaw-pullars 3 3
66: Unskilled labourers 7 .6
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69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 5 4
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 28 2.3
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 1 A
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 10 .8
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 99 8.2
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 75 6.2
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 4 3
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 35 2.9
77: Plantation workers 5 4
78: Agricultural labourers 122 10.1
79: Other Agricultural Workers 24 2.0
90: House-wife/husband 2 1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 4 3
95: Other occupation 7 .6
96: Political activists 6 5
98: Unidentifiable 23 1.9
99: N.A. 16 1.3
Total 1200 100.0
b: (If Housewife) Aside from your housework, do you do anything that contributes to

the family income?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 67 5.5 35.4
2: Yes 121 10.1 64.6
Total 188 15.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1012 84.4
Total 1200 100.0
c (If Yes) What do you mainly do?

N (%) Valid

(")

Valid 1: Works in the family farm/fields 53 4.4 43.9
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N (%) Valid

%)
2: Runs petty shop/ sundry business/ day cate centre in the 16 1.3 13.2
family premises
3: Piecemeal work like rolling papad, incense sticks, making 25 21 20.4
candles, embroidery/tailoring/poultry/spinning and
weaving/food processing
4: Helps husband in his business/profession 19 1.6 15.5
7: Any other work 3 v 7.0
Total 121 10.1 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1079 89.9
Total 1200 | 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/]Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
N (%)
010: Brahmin 4 3
099 Other Upper Caste 112 9.3
299 Other Peasant OBC 59 4.9
498: Maithi 446 37.2
499 Other Service OBCs 19 1.6
599 Other SC 91 7.6
620 Hmar 55 4.6
621 Kabui 69 5.8
625 Any Mizo (Lushai) tribes 1 1
6206 Paite 41 3.4
627 Simte 14 1.2
628 Tangkhul 102 8.5
629 Thadou 31 2.6
630 Vaiphui 11 9
631 Zou 1 1
632: Mao 23 2.0
633: Marau 34 2.8
643: Kuki Tribes 2 2
730 Other Upper Caste 1 1
770 Ex-Untouchables/Muslim Dalits 13 1.0
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N (%)
780 Other Muslim OBC 20 1.7
799 Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 1 A
840 Upper Caste Christians 2 1
860 Dalit Christians 4 3
870 Christians No Caste/Other Christians 3 3
880 Other Minorities 1 A
995 Hindu no caste 41 34
Total 1200 100.0
a And what is your caste group?

!

(7o)

1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 105 8.8
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 394 32.8
3: Other Backward Caste 580 48.3
4: Others 121 10.1
Total 1200 100.0
78: Religion
N | (%)
1: Hindu 765 03.8
2: Muslim 35 2.9
3: Christian 380 31.7
6: Jain 1 1
8: No religion 3 3
9: Others 16 1.3
Total 1200 100.0
Z9: Generally, which language is spoken in your house?

12 Malayalam 1 A
13 Manipuri/Meithei 794 66.2
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14 Marathi 3 2
15 Nepali 11 9
19 Santhali 5 4
31 Marwari 1 1
35 Braj 1 1
36 Hadauti 1 A
51 Chbhattisgarhi 1 1
61 Gujjari 1 1
64 Naga 65 5.4
66 Thado 42 3.5
67 Tangkhul 101 8.5
75 Khasi 1 1
76 Lushai 1 1
80 Other Indian Language 60 5.0
83: Hamar 52 4.3
84: Paite 43 3.6
85: Simte 14 1.2
86: Zou 1 1
99 Not Ascertain/Mentioned 2 2
Total 1200 100.0
Z.10: Do you have ration card?
1: Above Poverty Line 91 7.6
2: Below Poverty Line 307 25.6
3: Antyodaya 22 1.8
4: Annapurna 71 5.9
5: Do not have 675 56.2
6: Had, but lost it 26 2.2
7: Others 7 .6
9: No information 2 2
Total 1200 100.0
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Z11: Do you have voter identity card?
N (%)
1: Yes I have 1160 96.7
2: Photographed but did not get it 11 9
3: Have, but it has mistake 12 1.0
4: Do not have 4 3
Had but lost it 12 1.0
9: No information 1 |
Total 1200 100.0

Z12: Area/Locality

1: Village 831 69.2
2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 366 30.5
3: City (above 1 Lakh) 3 2
Total 1200 100.0

Z13: Total number of family member(Adult)

0: Blank/NA 46 3.8
1: One 17 1.4
2: Two 242 20.1
3: Three 171 14.3
4: Four 250 20.8
5: Five 174 14.5
6: Six 138 11.5
7: Seven 79 6.6
8: Eight 43 3.5
9: Nine and above 40 3.3
Total 1200 100.0
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Z13: Total number of family member(Children)

0: Blank/NA 203 16.9
1: One 191 16.0
2: Two 333 27.8
3: Three 223 18.6
4: Four 119 9.9
5: Five 53 4.4
6: Six 40 34
7: Seven 15 1.2
8: Eight 9 7
9: Nine and above 14 1.1
Total 1200 100.0
Z14: Total number of rooms in the house
0: Blank/NA 1 A
1: One 17 1.5
2: Two 88 7.3
3: Three 227 19.0
4: Four 328 274
5: Five 248 20.7
6: Six 178 14.8
7: Seven 60 5.0
8: Eight 31 2.6
9: Nine and above 22 1.8
Total 1200 100.0
Z15: Type of house where R lives (own or rented)

1: Hut/ jhuggi jhopti (if wall materials used are plastic/polythene/mud /grass/ 49 4.1

leaves/stones/unburnt
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N | %)
brick and there is either no roof or it is made up of same materials used for walls)
2: Kutcha house (If wall materials include wood/bamboo/mud and roof is 740 61.6
thatched/wooden/tin/asbestos sheets etc.)
3: Kutcha-pucca (If walls are made up of pucca materials such as burnt brick but | 230 19.1
roof is not concrete/cemented)
4: Mixed houses (If some rooms are pucca and other rooms are kutcha-pucca or 55 4.6
kutcha)
5: Pucca independent house (Both walls and roofs are made up of pucca 99 8.3
materials and built on separate plot)
6: Flats (If more than one house shares the same plot and the building is at least 4 3
double storied)
9: N.A. 23 1.9
Total 1200 | 100.0

Z17: Do you or members of your household have the following:
a: Bicycle

0: No 387 32.2

1: Yes 813 67.8

Total 1200 100.0
b: LPG/Gas

0: No 320 26.7

1: Yes 880 73.3

Total 1200 100.0
¢ Telephone/Mobile

0: No 70 5.8
1: Yes 1130 94.2
Total 1200 100.0
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Electric Fan/Cooler

0: No 533 44.4
1: Yes 667 55.6
Total 1200 100.0

T.V.

0: No 282 23.5
1: Yes 918 76.5
Total 1200 100.0

Scooters/motorcycles/mopeds

0: No 733 61.1
1: Yes 467 38.9
Total 1200 100.0

Cars/jeeps/vans

0: No 1039 86.5
1: Yes 161 13.5
Total 1200 100.0

Airconditioner(AC)

0: No 1182 98.5

1: Yes 18 1.5

Total 1200 100.0
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i Computer/Laptop

0: No 1059 88.3
1: Yes 141 11.7
Total 1200 100.0

j: Tractor

0: No 1141 95.1

1: Yes 59 49

Total 1200 100.0
k: Fridge

0: No 840 70.0

1: Yes 360 30.0

Total 1200 100.0
l: (If Rural) Pumping Set

0: No 1051 87.6

1: Yes 148 12.4

Total 1200 100.0

Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?

1: Up to Rs 1000 22 1.9
2: 1001 to 2000 90 7.5
3: 2001 to 3000 128 10.6
4: 3001 to 4000 58 4.8
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 53



Manipur Postpoll 2012-Findings

(%)

!

5: 4001 to 5000 106 8.8
6: 5001 to 10000 267 22.2
7: 10001 to 20000 351 29.3
8: Above 20000 178 14.9
Total 1200 100.0
X2: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening duringthe

interview?

1: No one 619 51.6
2: Children 216 18.0
3: Husband /wife 105 8.7
4: Other adult family members 160 13.4
5: Small crowd 98 8.1
9: N.A. 2 2
Total 1200 100.0
X3: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer for
questions?
%)
1: None 796 606.3
2: One or two 261 21.8
3: Three to five 70 5.9
4: Five to ten 35 2.9
5: More than 10 37 3.1
Total 1200 100.0
X4: While answering the questions on voting preference in the Assembly election, did the

respondent use the ballot paper sectretly or did she/he answer openly?

1: Secretly 625 52.1
2: Openly 551 45.9
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9: N.A. 23 1.9
Total 1200 100.0
X5: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot or do you think that

she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?

N
1: Felt free 1011 84.2
2: Did not feel free 117 9.8
8: Can't say 72 6.0
Total 1200 100.0
Xo6: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was

answering under some fear or pressure?

N

1: Yes 179 14.9

2: No 944 78.6

3: not sure 76 6.3

9: N.A. 2 2

Total 1200 100.0
X7: Overall was the respondent cooperative?

h

1: Yes, very much 995 82.9

2: Somewhat 189 15.7

3: Not at all 12 1.0

9: N.A. 4 3

Total 1200 100.0
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